

No. 16-15442

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GREGORY L. BROWN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

W.L. MUNIZ,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
Lisa Ma
Research and Writing Attorney
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Federal Defender Organizations Of The Ninth Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Reasons For Rehearing En Banc.....	2
A. The <i>Brady</i> Obligation Provides A Fundamental Prerequisite To A Constitutionally Adequate System That Is Too Often Unmet.	3
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts With The Reasoning Of The <i>Lopez</i> Decision As Well As Supreme Court Authority On Second-In-Time Petitions For Habeas Corpus Relief.	7
1. The Reasoning Of <i>Lopez</i>	8
2. Post- <i>Lopez</i> Authority.....	10
C. The Court Should Construe AEDPA To Permit Second-In-Time Petitions Raising Newly Disclosed <i>Brady</i> Violations To Avoid Suspension Of The Writ Of Habeas Corpus.....	14
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Benjamin v. Gipson,
640 F. App’x 656 (9th Cir. 2016) 6

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008) 15

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) *passim*

Brown v. Muniz,
889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Connick v. Thompson,
131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011) 5

Dretke v. Haley,
541 U.S. 386 (2004) 15

Felker v. Turpin,
518 U.S. 651 (1996) 14, 15

Gage v. Chappell,
793 F.3d 1159 12, 13

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631 (2010) 10

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001) 15

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 3

Magwood v. Patterson,
561 U.S. 320 (2010) 16

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	15
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	10
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	15
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	3
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	3, 7
<i>Tompkins v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 638 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Kiszewski</i> , 877 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011)	4

United States v. Lopez,
577 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

United States v. Olsen,
737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013) 3-4

United States v. Price,
566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) 3

Wearry v. Cain,
136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) 3, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 1

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) 2, 6, 8, 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254 4

28 U.S.C. § 2255 4, 9

OTHER

Art. I, § 9, cl. 2 10, 14

Cynthia E. Jones, *Here Comes the Judge: A Model for Judicial Oversight and Regulation of the Brady Disclosure Duty*,
46 Hofstra L. Rev. 87 (2017) 5

Jason Kreag, *The Jury’s Brady Right*,
98 B.U.L. Rev. 345 (2018) 3, 4
